

In the Court of Special Judge cum- Additional District and Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.

Special Case No- 08 /2021 (Regd. No. 24 /21)

Kumarganj P.S. Case No. 31 /2021 dated 18-02-2021
U/s-448/342/354/34 IPC r/w. Sec. 12 of POCSO Act.
State Vs- Fayejuddin Miah & Ors.

Present- Smt. S. Ray.

Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,

2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur, in ch.

01

19-02-2021

Received Written Complaint along with Formal Part of FIR from Kumarganj P.S. vide Kumarganj P.S. Case No. 31 /2021 dated 18-02-2021 u/s-448/342/354/34 IPC r/w. Sec. 12 of POCSO Act. against the accused person namely, 1. Fayejuddin Miah S/O- Lt. Samiruddin Miah, 2. Sahiruddin Miah S/O- Lt. Samiruddin Miah, 3. Julfikar Miah S/O- Sahiruddin Miah all of vill. Barail, Kumarganj, D/Dinajpur.

Perused the Written FIR and Formal Part of FIR. Considered.

Let the case be registered as special case one.

Three (3) accused persons are still absconding.

I.O. S.I. Sudip Kr. Dey of Kumarganj P.S. has filed one petition with a prayer for recording the statement of the V.G. Mousom Khatun @ Mousum Nur (11 + Yrs) D/O- Moktar Alam Sarkar of Barail (Satipukur), Kumarganj, D/Dinajpur U/s 164 Cr.P.C.

Said V.G. has been produced before this Court today through one Lady Police Constable. **Medical Examination Report of the V.G. and her escort are also filed.**

Perused the petition of the I.O.

The instant prayer of the I.O. for recording the statement of the V.G. U/s 164 Cr.P.C. is hereby considered and allowed.

Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Dakshin Dinajpur, is hereby requested to record the statement of the V.G. Mousom Khatun @ Mousum Nur (11 + Yrs) U/s 164 Cr.P.C r.w Sec. 25/26 of the POCSO Act.

Let the V.G. along with the case record be produced before, the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, D/D for said purpose at once.

To 17-04-2021 for report in final form.

D/C

Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.

