

**In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Special Case No.08 of 2021 (CIS-24/2021)

CNR NO : WBDD01-000450-2021

Present :- Ananta Kumar Singha Mahapatra (J.O Code No.WB 00902).

14

04.08.2021

Regular P.O has been transferred. I am in-charge.

Accused Fayeuzuddin Miah is produced before this Court from J/C through V.C.

Today is fixed for production and accused and for report.

A bail application is filed on behalf of the accused Fayeuzuddin Miah.

Ld. P.P and the Ld. Advocate for the accused person both are found present through V.C .

The said bail petition is taken up for hearing. Heard Ld P.P and Ld. Defence Counsel through V.C.

Ld. P.P raised strong objection against the prayer of bail.

On the other hand Ld. Defence Counsel submitted that the accused is in custody since long and he is a local resident and there is no chance of his absconding. Charge sheet has been submitted in this case against the accused and 02 others. There is no scope to completion of trial in near future in this pandemic situation. Accordingly, he prays bail for the accused.

It appears that the charge sheet has been submitted against the accused and there is prima facie materials against the accused.

Considering the nature and gravity of the offence, I am not inclined to allow the bail prayer for the accused.

Hence, the bail petition filed on behalf of the accused Fayeuzuddin Miah stands rejected.

Accused Fayeuzuddin Miah be remanded to J/C till 07.09.2021.

Todate for production of the accused Fayeuzuddin Miah & copy.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge

**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**