

**In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,**  
**Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**  
**Special Case No.08 of 2021 (CIS-24/2021)**  
**CNR NO : WBDD01-000450-2021**  
**Present :- Sujata Kharga (J.O Code No.WB 00602).**

**19**  
**2112.2021**

Accused Fayezeuddin Miah is produced before this Court through V/C.

Two (02) accused persons namely Sahiruddin Miah & Julfikar Ali Miah @ Julfikar Miah on C.B are absent by petition on the ground stated therein.

Today is fixed for production and for copy.

Copy is ready the same be supplied to the accused persons after proper receipt.

A bail application is filed on behalf of the accused Fayezeuddin Miah.

Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. P.P both are present.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submitted that the accused person voluntarily surrendered before this court on 23.07.2021 and since then he is in custody. Ld. Advocate for the accused person further submitted that the accused is local resident, has his dwelling house, landed property and there is no chance of absconding, if granted bail. Accordingly, he prays bail for the accused.

Ld. P.P raised strong objection against the prayer of bail.

Perused the C.D. including the statement of the victim recorded u/s-164 of Cr.P.C. It further appears that the charge sheet has been submitted against the accused and there is prima facie materials against the accused.

Considering the nature and gravity of the offence, I am not inclined to allow the bail prayer for the accused.

Hence, the bail petition filed on behalf of the accused Fayezeuddin Miah stands rejected.

To **15.01.2022** for production of the accused, appearance & consideration of charge.

Dictated & corrected by me

**Judge**

**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**