

Special Case no. 08/ 2021

CIS. No.24/2021

CNR No.WBDD01-000450-2021

JO Code-WB-00602

Order No.21

Dt.18-01-2022

Record is put up today by strength of petition.

A bail application is filed on behalf of the accused Fayejuddin Miah.

Accused Fayejuddin Miah who is in custody. The said bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Hd. Both sides.

Ld. PP-in-charge and Ld. Advocate for the accused- both are found present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted that the accused persons is local resident , has his dwelling house landed property and there are no chance of absconding, if granted bail. Ld. advocate also submitted that he is in custody since 23-07-2021 and charge sheet has been submitted in this case. Accordingly he prays bail for the accused.

Ld. P.P. raised strong objection against the prayer of bail.

Perused the C.D. including the statement of the V.G. recorded U/s 164 Cr.P.C. It further appears that the charge sheet has been submitted against the accused Fayejuddin Miah and there is strong prima facie materials against the accused & I am not inclined to allow the bail prayer for accused. Hence, the bail petition filed on behalf of the accused **Fayejuddin Miah** is stand rejected.

Call for C.D.

To **17-02-2022** for appearance, production and charge.

Dict. & Corr. by me.

Judge.

**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**